

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

DANIEL TENNY

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Background	2
B. The Florida litigation	6
C. The Texas litigation.....	8
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The content-moderation provisions violate the First Amendment	12
A. The content-moderation provisions restrict expressive activity protected by the First Amendment.....	13
1. Presenting a compilation of third-party speech is expressive activity.....	14
2. Social-media platforms engage in expressive activity when they decide which third-party speech to present and how to present it.....	18
3. The States’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	21
4. Social-media platforms’ expressive activities do not confer immunity from regulation	26
B. The content-moderation provisions cannot withstand First Amendment scrutiny.....	27
II. The individualized-explanation requirements violate the First Amendment.....	32
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	15
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1946)	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	32
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc., v. United States</i> , 674 F. 3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14, 15, 17, 22, 29, 31, 32
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), vacated, 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	2
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	26
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	23
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14, 19, 21, 23, 24, 34
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14, 15, 17, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	23
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27, 28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17-21, 26
<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	16, 19
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15, 27-32
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	15, 26
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	2
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	33
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 7-27, 29, 33
47 U.S.C. 201	16
47 U.S.C. 202	16
47 U.S.C. 230	1
47 U.S.C. 230(c)(1)	21, 23
Ch. 2021-32, Laws of Fla. (S.B. 7072)	5-8, 10, 13, 19, 20, 22, 27-32
§ 1(9)	31

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904 (H.B. 20)	5, 8-10, 13, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 30
Fla. Stat. (2022):	
§ 106.072(2).....	6, 20, 28
§ 106.072(3).....	7
§ 401.2041(f)(2)	32
§ 401.2041(g)	32
§ 501.2041(1)(b).....	6
§ 501.2041(1)(c)	6
§ 501.2041(1)(e)	6
§ 501.2041(1)(f).....	6
§ 501.2041(1)(g)(4)	6
§ 501.2041(2)(b).....	6, 20, 29
§ 501.2041(2)(c)	7, 20, 28
§ 501.2041(2)(d)(1)	7
§ 501.2041(2)(f)	28
§ 501.2041(2)(f)(2)	7
§ 501.2041(2)(g).....	7, 28
§ 501.2041(2)(h).....	6, 20, 28
§ 501.2041(2)(j)	6, 20, 28
§ 501.2041(3)(c)	33
§ 501.2041(3)(d).....	33
§ 501.2041(5).....	7
§ 501.2041(6).....	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. (West 2023):	
§ 120.002(b)	8
§ 120.103(a)(1)	9, 33
§ 120.103(a)(2)	9
§ 120.104	9

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2022):	
§ 143A.001(1).....	8
§ 143A.002(a).....	8, 20, 28
§ 143A.006	8
§ 143A.007(c).....	9
§ 143A.008	9
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, In re,</i> 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015).....	24
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom, In re,</i> 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018).....	24
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 76,048 (Nov. 3, 2023)	25
<i>Social Media’s Impact on Homeland Security:</i> <i>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Homeland</i> <i>Security and Governmental Affairs, 117th Cong.,</i> 2d Sess. (Sept. 14, 2022)	23
